
.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-361

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDIS0N COMPANY, ET AL

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF A!!ENDMENT

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-10

Pursuant to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's Partial Initial Decision
~

dated January 11, 1982, its Initial Decision dated May 14, 1982 and Commission

Memorandum M820728 dated July 30, 1982, the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'ssion

(the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 7 to Facility Operating License

No. NPF-10, to Southern California Edison Company, San Diego Gas and Electric

Company, The City of Riverside, California and The City of Anaheim, California

(licensees) for the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2 (the facility).

The facility is a pressurized water reactor, located in San Diego County,

California.

This amendment authorizes operation at power levels up to 100% of full rated

core power, 3390 thermal megawatts, in accordance with the provisions of the

License as amended, the Technical Specifications as amended, and the Environmental

Protection Plan. In addition, the amendment includes changes to the License

and Technical Specifications to (1) modify the operability requirements for

fire detection instrumentation, (2) extend the implementation date for the

environmental qualification surveillance program, (3)' add emergency preparedness

conditions, (4) require performance of a study of rapid depressurization

and decay heat removal, and (5) impose a requirement on qualification of

auxiliary feedwater pump motor bearings. The amendment is effective as

of the date of issuance.

8209100090 820907'

| PDR ADOCK 05000361
( P PDR



\.
- ~

,

!

-2- j

Issuance of this amendment complies with the standards and requirements

of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's

regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the

Act and the Commission's regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth

in the amendment. Prior public notice of the overall action involving the pro-

posed issuance of an operating license authorizing full power operation includ-

ing item (3) above was published in the FEDERAL REGISTER on April 7,1977

(42 F.R. 18460). Prior notice of the actions authorized in items (1), (2),

(4) and (5), above is not required since these actions do not involve

significant hazards considerations.

The Commission has determined that the issuance of this license amendment

will not result in any environmental impacts other than those evaluated in the

Final Environmental Statement and its Errata since the activity authorized by>

the license amendment is encompassed by the overall action evaluated in the

Final Environmental Statement and its Errata.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) Amendment No. 7

to Facility Operating License No. NPF-10 and the related Safety Evaluation;

(2) Southern California Edison Company's letters dated May 14, July 9, July 12,

and July 30, 1980; (3) the reports of the Advisory Committee on Reactor Safe-
,

guards dated February 10, 1981, and March 17, 1981; (4) the Commission's Safety

Evaluation Report dated February 1981, Supplement No.1 dated February 1981,
I

Supplement No. 2 dated May 1981, Supplement No. 3 dated September 1981, Supplement
|

| No. 4 dated January 1982, Supplement No. 5 dated February 1982 and Supplement No. 7
1

|
dated June 1982; (5) the Final Safety Analysis Report and amendments thereto; (6)

,

the Environmental Report and Supplements thereto; (7) the Final Environmental
i

t

r
'

__



,
. .

-3-

Statement dated April 1981 and the Errata to the Final Environmental Statement

dated June 1981; (8) the Partial Initial Decision and the Initial Decision issued

by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board dated January 11, 1982 and May 14, 1982,
t

respectively; and (9) Commission Memorandum M820728 dated July 30, 1982.

These items are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public

Document Room,1717 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., and the San Clemente

Branch Library, 242 Avenida Del Mar, San Clemente, California 92672. A copy

of Amendment No. 7 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-10 may be obtained

upon request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington

D. C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing. Copies of the Safety

Evaluation Report cnd its Supplements 1 through 6 (NUREG-0712) and the Technical

Specifications (NUREG-0741) may be purchased at current rates from the National

Technical Information Service, Department of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Road,

Springfield, Virginia 22161, and through the NRC GP0 sales program by writing

to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Attention: Sales Manager, Washington,

D. C. 20555. GP0 deposit account holders can call 301/492-9530.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 7th day of September,1982.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
,

T

L UEL b | M TL '
Frank J. Mifagt f,a, Chief
Licensing tran6h No?3
Division of Licensing

|

|

i


